total cost of sales, respectively. Therefore, any unexpected changes to our cost of materials may
affect our profitability.

The level of subcontracting costs incurred by our Group in any given reporting period were
influenced by factors such as (i) the number of supply and installation projects in progress at
any given point of time; (ii) the work schedule of each project; and (iii) the scale and
complexity of each project.

For FY2016, FY2017, FY2018, 7M2018 and 7M2019, the total subcontracting costs
amounted to approximately MOP63.9 million, MOP91.1 million, MOP72.2 million, MOP41.4
million and MOP62.1 million, representing approximately 60.3%, 58.2%, 56.0%, 47.4% and
79.6% of our total cost of sales, respectively. Therefore, any unexpected changes to our
subcontracting costs may affect our profitability.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 224 –

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations of our
cost of materials and subcontracting costs on our profit before tax during the Track Record
Period. Fluctuations in our cost of materials are assumed to be 20%, 40% and 60% and
subcontracting costs are assumed to be 20%, 30% and 40%, while all other factors remained
unchanged:

Changes in cost of materials
+/-20% +/-40% +/-60%

MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000

Hypothetical fluctuations
Decrease/Increase in profit before tax

FY2016 7,481 14,962 22,442
FY2017 11,727 23,454 35,180
FY2018 9,583 19,166 28,750
7M2018 8,234 16,467 24,701
7M2019 2,613 5,226 7,839

Changes in subcontracting costs
+/-20% +/-30% +/-40%

MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000

Hypothetical fluctuations
Decrease/Increase in profit before tax

FY2016 12,776 19,163 25,551
FY2017 18,228 27,341 36,455
FY2018 14,440 21,660 28,880
7M2018 8,270 12,405 16,540
7M2019 12,416 18,623 24,831

Prospective investors should note that the above analysis is based on assumptions and for
illustration purpose only, and should not be viewed as the actual effect of such hypothetical
fluctuations.

Quality of E&M engineering works performed by our subcontractors

For FY2016, FY2017, FY2018, 7M2018 and 7M2019, we engage subcontractors to perform
E&M engineering works in our projects on contract basis. Our subcontracting costs amounted to
approximately MOP63.9 million, MOP91.1 million, MOP72.2 million, MOP41.4 million and
MOP62.1 million, representing approximately 60.3%, 58.2%, 56.0%, 47.4% and 79.6% of our